States dollars (USD), Hong Kong dollars (HK$) and Chinese renminbi (RMB). Whenever possible, the Group

seeks to maintain a natural hedge through the matching of liabilities, including borrowings, against assets in the

same currency or against the entity’s functional currency, in particular its future revenue stream. Transactional

exposures in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are kept to a minimal level.

In relation to its overseas investments in its foreign subsidiaries whose net assets are exposed to currency translation

risks and which are held for long term investment purposes, the diff erences arising from such translation are

recorded under the foreign currency translation reserve. Th ese translation diff erences are reviewed and monitored

on a regular basis.

notes to the fi nancial statements
31 March 2008

 twenty08.
Annual Report

100

32. Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Th e following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, HK$ and RMB

exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profi t before tax and equity.

2008 2007

Profi t before
tax Equity

Profi t before
tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD - strengthened 5% (2007: 5%) 79 663 1,927 314

 - weakened 5% (2007: 5%) (79) (663) (1,927) (314)

HK$ - strengthened 5% (2007: 5%) 149 4,895 336 4,862

 - weakened 5% (2007: 5%) (149) (4,895) (336) (4,862)

RMB - strengthened 5% (2007: 5%) –   7,646 –   –

 - weakened 5% (2007: 5%) –   (7,646) –   –

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding fi nancial instruments should a counterparty default on

its obligations. Th e Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to

increased credit risk exposure.

Th e Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy to ensure that

credit customers are subject to credit verifi cation procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored

on an on-going basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not signifi cant. Collaterals are

[…]

44,542 270,161 –   314,703

Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial instruments will

fl uctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). Th e Group is exposed to

equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. Th ese instruments are mainly quoted

on the SGX-ST in Singapore and HKSE in Hong Kong and are classifi ed as held-for-trading or available-for-sale

fi nancial assets. Th e Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk. Th e Group’s objective is to manage

investment returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment grade shares with steady dividend yield and

non-investment grade shares.

notes to the fi nancial statements
31 March 2008

 twenty08.
Annual Report

104

32. Financial instruments (continued)

Market price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

Th e following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Straits Times Index (STI)

and Hang Seng Index (HSI), with all other variables held constant, on the fair value of equity instruments held by

the Group :

2008 2007

Profi t
before tax Equity

Profi t
before tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

HSI

- 10% higher –   9,790 –   9,724

- 10% lower –   (9,790) –   (9,724)

STI

- 10% higher 4,329 –   6,435 –

- 10% lower (4,329) –   (6,435) –

(b) Fair values

Th e fair value of a fi nancial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between

knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Financial instruments carried at fair value

Th e Group has carried all investment securities that are classifi ed as held-for-trading or available-for-sale fi nancial

assets, at their fair value as required by FRS 39, except as disclosed below.

Financial instruments whose carrying amount approximate fair value

Management has determined that the carrying amounts of cash and short term deposits, current trade and other